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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended January 25, 2015

OR

o  TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 0-20538
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ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

Delaware 41-1659606
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
600 Emerson Road, Suite 300, Saint Louis, Missouri 63141
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (314) 813-9200

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that
the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yeso No x

As of February 24, 2015, the Company had a total of 40,027,800 shares of Common Stock outstanding (which excludes 2,038,348 shares held
by us in treasury).




Edgar Filing: ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC - Form 10-Q

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Marketable securities
Accounts receivable, net
Income taxes receivable
Deferred income taxes
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Other assets:
Goodwill
Other intangible assets, net
Deferred financing costs, net
Restricted cash and investments
Prepaid deposits and other
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities:
Payroll and related
Property and other taxes
Interest
Progressive jackpots and slot club awards
Other
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt, less current maturities
Deferred income taxes
Other accrued liabilities
Other long-term liabilities
Stockholders equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
Common stock, $.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued: 42,066,148 at
January 25, 2015 and April 27, 2014
Class B common stock, $.01 par value; 3,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings (deficit)

January 25,
2015
(unaudited)

67,140 $

27,999
11,824
184
3,898
21,770
132,815
927,692

108,970
54,282
20,080

9,173
4,816
1,257,828

200
21,126

36,051
20,107
19,631
16,181
20,036
133,332
1,020,722
38,413
18,661
22,489

421

248,169

(199,828)

48,762

April 27,
2014

69,830
27,289
12,615
73
4,106
18,526
132,439
955,604

108,970
54,911
23,439

9,807
4,904
1,290,074

230
20,869

34,700
20,360
16,920
16,306
18,478
127,863
1,066,071
35,870
18,495
22,391

421

247,819
(201,913)
46,327
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Treasury stock, 2,038,348 shares at January 25, 2015 and 2,236,971 at April 27, 2014 (24,551) (26,943)
Total stockholders equity 24,211 19,384
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 1,257,828 $ 1,290,074

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
January 25, January 26, January 25, January 26,
2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenues:
Casino $ 256,842 $ 235,843 $ 767,359 $ 733,185
Rooms 6,991 6,933 23,777 24,560
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other 34,281 32,404 102,839 99,123
Gross revenues 298,114 275,180 893,975 856,868
Less promotional allowances (57,050) (50,990) (172,345) (163,044)
Net revenues 241,064 224,190 721,630 693,824
Operating expenses:
Casino 40,344 38,354 120,747 118,414
Gaming taxes 66,182 60,324 195,052 185,454
Rooms 1,371 1,448 5,123 5,221
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other 11,121 10,608 33,167 31,724
Marine and facilities 14,111 13,967 43,318 42,969
Marketing and administrative 55,485 56,120 175,704 175,010
Corporate and development 5,880 7,230 21,763 21,314
Litigation accrual reversals (1,979) (9,330)
Preopening expense 3,898
Depreciation and amortization 19,528 20,171 58,781 60,495
Total operating expenses 214,022 206,243 653,655 635,169
Operating income 27,042 17,947 67,975 58,655
Interest expense (20,927) (21,910) (63,370) (59,758)
Interest income 94 84 273 260
Derivative income 398
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 6,209 (3,879) 4,878 (445)
Income tax (provision) benefit (786) 13,270 (2,793) 10,499
Income from continuing operations 5,423 9,391 2,085 10,054
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 1,266 3,778
Net income $ 5,423 $ 10,657 $ 2,085 $ 13,832
Income per common share-basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.14 $ 024 $ 0.05 $ 0.25
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 0.03 0.10
Net income $ 0.14 $ 027 $ 0.05 $ 0.35
Earnings per common share-diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.13 $ 024 $ 0.05 $ 0.25
Income from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 0.03 0.10
Net income $ 0.13 $ 027 $ 0.05 $ 0.35
Weighted average basic shares 40,028,776 39,828,740 39,929,845 39,699,295
Weighted average diluted shares 40,336,663 39,911,715 40,062,008 39,758,965

5
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See notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
January 25, January 26, January 25, January 26,
2015 2014 2015 2014

Net income $ 5,423 $ 10,657 $ 2,085 $ 13,832
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Deferred hedge adjustment, net of income tax provision of
$149 for the nine months ended January 26, 2014 247
Comprehensive income $ 5,423 $ 10,657 $ 2,085 $ 14,079

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.




Balance, April 27, 2014

Net income

Other comprehensive income, net
of tax

Issuance of restricted stock from
treasury stock, net of forfeitures
Stock compensation expense
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ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)
Shares of Additional Retained
Common Common Paid-in Earnings
Stock Stock Capital (Deficit)
42,066,148 $ 421 % 247,819 $ (201,913) $

2,085

(2,392)
2,742

Total
Treasury Stockholders
Stock Equity
(26,943) $ 19,384
2,085

2,392



