ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC Form 10-Q February 27, 2015

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended January 25, 2015
OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission File Number 0-20538

## Edgar Filing: ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC - Form 10-Q

## ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

#### Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

41-1659606

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

#### 600 Emerson Road, Suite 300, Saint Louis, Missouri

(Address of principal executive offices)

**63141** (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (314) 813-9200

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated o

Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of February 24, 2015, the Company had a total of 40,027,800 shares of Common Stock outstanding (which excludes 2,038,348 shares held by us in treasury).

## PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

## ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	January 25, 2015 (unaudited)			April 27, 2014
<u>ASSETS</u>		` ′		
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	67,140	\$	69,830
Marketable securities		27,999		27,289
Accounts receivable, net		11,824		12,615
Income taxes receivable		184		73
Deferred income taxes		3,898		4,106
Prepaid expenses and other assets		21,770		18,526
Total current assets		132,815		132,439
Property and equipment, net		927,692		955,604
Other assets:				
Goodwill		108,970		108,970
Other intangible assets, net		54,282		54,911
Deferred financing costs, net		20,080		23,439
Restricted cash and investments		9,173		9,807
Prepaid deposits and other		4,816		4,904
Total assets	\$	1,257,828	\$	1,290,074
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$	200	\$	230
Accounts payable		21,126		20,869
Accrued liabilities:				
Payroll and related		36,051		34,700
Property and other taxes		20,107		20,360
Interest		19,631		16,920
Progressive jackpots and slot club awards		16,181		16,306
Other		20,036		18,478
Total current liabilities		133,332		127,863
Long-term debt, less current maturities		1,020,722		1,066,071
Deferred income taxes		38,413		35,870
Other accrued liabilities		18,661		18,495
Other long-term liabilities		22,489		22,391
Stockholders equity:				
Preferred stock, \$.01 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued				
Common stock, \$.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued: 42,066,148 at				
January 25, 2015 and April 27, 2014		421		421
Class B common stock, \$.01 par value; 3,000,000 shares authorized; none issued				
Additional paid-in capital		248,169		247,819
Retained earnings (deficit)		(199,828)		(201,913)
		48,762		46,327

## Edgar Filing: ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC - Form 10-Q

Treasury stock, 2,038,348 shares at January 25, 2015 and 2,236,971 at April 27, 2014	(24,551)	(26,943)
Total stockholders equity	24,211	19,384
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 1,257,828 \$	1,290,074

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

## ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

		Three Mon	ıded	Nine Months Ended					
	J	anuary 25, 2015		January 26, 2014		January 25, 2015		January 26, 2014	
Revenues:									
Casino	\$	256,842	\$	235,843	\$	767,359	\$	733,185	
Rooms		6,991		6,933		23,777		24,560	
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other		34,281		32,404		102,839		99,123	
Gross revenues		298,114		275,180		893,975		856,868	
Less promotional allowances		(57,050)		(50,990)		(172,345)		(163,044)	
Net revenues		241,064		224,190		721,630		693,824	
Operating expenses:									
Casino		40,344		38,354		120,747		118,414	
Gaming taxes		66,182		60,324		195,052		185,454	
Rooms		1,371		1,448		5,123		5,221	
Food, beverage, pari-mutuel and other		11,121		10,608		33,167		31,724	
Marine and facilities		14,111		13,967		43,318		42,969	
Marketing and administrative		55,485		56,120		175,704		175,010	
Corporate and development		5,880		7,230		21,763		21,314	
Litigation accrual reversals				(1,979)				(9,330)	
Preopening expense								3,898	
Depreciation and amortization		19,528		20,171		58,781		60,495	
Total operating expenses		214,022		206,243		653,655		635,169	
Operating income		27,042		17,947		67,975		58,655	
Interest expense		(20,927)		(21,910)		(63,370)		(59,758)	
Interest income		94		84		273		260	
Derivative income								398	
Income (loss) from continuing operations before									
income taxes		6,209		(3,879)		4,878		(445)	
Income tax (provision) benefit		(786)		13,270		(2,793)		10,499	
Income from continuing operations		5,423		9,391		2,085		10,054	
Income from discontinued operations, net of income		,		,		,		ĺ	
taxes				1,266				3,778	
Net income	\$	5,423	\$	10,657	\$	2,085	\$	13,832	
		-, -		-,		,,,,,		- ,	
Income per common share-basic:									
Income from continuing operations	\$	0.14	\$	0.24	\$	0.05	\$	0.25	
Income from discontinued operations, net of income					·		•		
taxes				0.03				0.10	
Net income	\$	0.14	\$	0.27	\$	0.05	\$	0.35	
	-		-		7		-		
Earnings per common share-diluted:									
Income from continuing operations	\$	0.13	\$	0.24	\$	0.05	\$	0.25	
Income from discontinued operations, net of income									
taxes				0.03				0.10	
Net income	\$	0.13	\$	0.27	\$	0.05	\$	0.35	
	-	0.10	+	0.27	~	0.00	7	0.23	
Weighted average basic shares		40,028,776		39,828,740		39,929,845		39,699,295	
Weighted average diluted shares		40,336,663		39,911,715		40,062,008		39,758,965	
organica a votago attatoa bilatoa		.0,550,005		57,711,713		10,002,000		37,730,703	

## Edgar Filing: ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS INC - Form 10-Q

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

## ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>					Nine Mon	ths End	ns Ended		
	_	uary 25, 2015	Jai	nuary 26, 2014	J	anuary 25, 2015	January 26, 2014			
Net income	\$	5,423	\$	10,657	\$	2,085	\$	13,832		
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:										
Deferred hedge adjustment, net of income tax provision of										
\$149 for the nine months ended January 26, 2014								247		
Comprehensive income	\$	5,423	\$	10,657	\$	2,085	\$	14,079		

See notes to the consolidated financial statements.

## ISLE OF CAPRI CASINOS, INC.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

(In thousands, except share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	Shares of Common Stock	Common Stock	Paid-in Earnings		6		Treasury Stock	Total Stockholders Equity		
Balance, April 27, 2014	42,066,148	\$ 421	\$	247,819	\$	(201,913)	\$	(26,943)	\$	19,384
Net income						2,085				2,085
Other comprehensive income, net										
of tax										
Issuance of restricted stock from										
treasury stock, net of forfeitures				(2,392)				2,392		
Stock compensation expense				2,742						